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THEATRICAL PORTRAYAL OF RACE

01. BICKERSTAFFE, Isaac. The Padlock: a comic Opera: as it
is perform’d by His Majesty’s Servants, at the Theatre-Royal in
Drury-Lane. A new Edition. London. Printed for W. Griffin, at
Garrick’s Head … [1768].
8vo (203 × 121 mm) in half-sheets, pp. vi, [2], 31, [1], with etched and
engraved title-page; a little browning and spotting, later (nineteenthcentury) red half roan and marbled paper sides, smooth spine lettered
gilt, rubbed with extremities worn, head and tail chipped, early ink
ownership signature of A. S. Garland to title-page and bookseller’s ticket
(Barry Duncan) to front pastedown.
£300
One of perhaps four editions produced in 1768; ESTC locates no copies
of the first. Accompanied by ‘a lively original score by Charles Dibdin’
(New Grove), The Padlock (1768) was emblematic of the kind of
successful comic operas Bickerstaff was known for producing, such as
the popular Love in a Village (1762) and The Maid of the Mill (1765).
He, along with Dibdin, succeeded in creating during this period ‘comic
operas of a promise that cannot be
paralleled in 18th-century England’ (ibid.).
The Padlock itself enjoyed fifty-four
performances and over one hundred
subsequent stagings over the the next
three years (Charles Dibdin and Late
Georgian Culture, p. 24).
The play was met with immediate
success in part due to Dibdin’s portrayal
of Mungo, Don Diego’s back servant:
‘Though several blackface comic
characters, often sans dialogue, appear
earlier in the century, Charles Dibdin was
the first British actor to play a fully
developed comic blackface role
impersonating an Afro-Caribbean slave in
Isaac Bickerstaff’s the Padlock’ (ibid., p.
24); it is also ‘believed to be the earliest
attempt to represent West Indian dialect
on the British stage’ (ibid., p. 26). The
role is a complex one, with rich research
potential for scholars interested in the
portrayal of race in this period: ‘As both

servant and slave, Mungo is humanized as a suffering agent but mocked
and beaten because he distorts the language, is alleged to be lazy, and
contests Don Diego’s authority’ (ibid., p. 25).
Nicoll III, 237.

BY ‘THE FIRST FEMALE DIRECTOR ON BROADWAY’

02. BRADLEY, Lillian Trimble. 11 typed part books for Out
Goes She: A Comedy in Three Acts, offered together with the
programme for the play’s opening night. London, 1928.
11 part books (two in duplicate; each roughly 193 × 211 mm),
professionally typed and stapled into blue or red paper wrappers; most
with amendments and deletions; some light browning due to paper
stock, staples corroded, wrappers worn at extremities; offered together
with the programme for the play’s opening night at the Criterion Theatre,
8vo (222 × 144 mm), pp. [4], printed in blue, some wear to spine. £300
Out Goes She opened at the Criterion on 11 December 1928, and was
produced by and starred the American stage and film actor Ernest Truex
(1889–1973). A Wodehousian comedy set in bachelor William
Remington’s New York apartment, the play ran for sixty-two
performances. A photograph of Truex as Remington appears on the
opening night’s programme,
and his is the largest of the
part books here.
Remington, as Bradley
notes in the part book, ‘is
the leading man character
and is about thirty, good
looking, well-groomed and
has manner and distinction.
This is a comedy part, and
should be played by a
comedian’. At the outset of
the play Remington is
showing his fiancée
Hyacinth his bachelor pad,
which she thinks is overly
masculine. Hyacinth was
played by British film actor
Nora Swinburne (1902–

2000); American film actor Miriam Seegar (1907–2011) played the love
rival Betty.
Each part here has been typed and stamped by Marshall’s of the Strand,
and is dated 26 October 1928, presumably in time for the six-week
rehearsal period before opening night. The parts all demonstrate some
degree of amendment, particularly with excisions and emphases. The
role of the butler Waddingford has been most altered, with much new
dialogue added in various hands, doubtless during rehearsal. In one or
two instances American expressions such as ‘You bet!’ are replaced
with English vernacular exclamations (‘Oh no!’); the part books show the
challenge of producing American material across the pond.
The American playwright Lillian Trimble Bradley (1875–1959) was
educated in Paris, before attending the Moscow Art Theatre where she
directed student productions for Stanislavsky’s group. She became the
first female director on Broadway, and was well established by the time
Truex picked up Out Goes She as a vehicle for his comic talents. He
had lived in London since 1926 when he starred in The Fall Guy at the
Apollo, and would spend three years in the city whilst his sons attended
boarding school in Reading. Other productions in his stint on the West
End stage included Good Morning Bill at the Duke of York, and Sexes
and Sevens at the Globe.

03. A COLLECTION of newspaper cuttings with contemporary
advertisements for popular entertainment and the theatre. London
and Dublin, mid-to-late 1700s.
69 newspaper cuttings, most roughly 85 × 30 mm, most pasted onto five
folio sheets, lightly browned with the occasional stain from adhesive, not
affecting legibility, the occasional short tear.
£150
A good collection of contemporary newspaper cuttings with
advertisements for and reviews of mid-to-late eighteenth-century theatre
performances and other entertainment. The cuttings have been
sometime loosely organised by venue, including several in London
(Sadler’s Wells; Covent Garden; The Richmond; Spring Gardens,
Vauxhall; Almack’s) and the Theatre Royal, Dublin. Farces and
pantomimes abound, as well as a number of productions of
Shakespeare in the 1770s (Cymbeline, As You Like It, The Merry Wives
of Windsor, The Tempest) and at Covent Garden in 1755 (Othello,
Romeo and Juliet, The Merchant of Venice, Henry IV, Hamlet, and Julius
Caesar, among others). Included among the cuttings is one particularly
charming account of the actress Frances Abington performing in Dublin
‘to one of the most crowded and brilliant audiences ever known in that

capital. The boxes had been all taken three weeks before she came
over … Upon her first entrance, she was received with the loudest bursts
of applause, and through the whole of her performance, all ranks of
people were forward in testifying their warmest approbation to such first
rate comic abilities’ (1778). Below, the paper records her comic spoken
epilogue composed just for the evening: ‘Lord how I tremble, every atom
shaking: / What, speak an epilogue of my own making? / A talk for me –
presumptuous and absurd, / But I have promis’d, and must keep my
word …’
Other sources of entertainment include a lecture on perpetual motion, ‘in
which the Nature of that Discovery will be explained, its Practicability
illustrated, and the Reality of it demonstrated by actual Experiment’
(1770); entrance to see an exhibited scale model of the Alps ‘twenty
Feet in Length’ with ‘upwards of two hundred Figures representing rural
Employment, Sports, hunting Pieces, and several other Things too
tedious to mention’ (1770); an exhibition of tumbling, dancing, and
singing at Sadler’s Wells, along with ‘Rope-Dancing, by Signora
Mariana, and Mr. Ferzi’ (undated); and an equestrian showcase at
Astley’s Amphitheatre in Lambeth, featuring ‘a Lady from St. Sebastian
in Spain, and twelve others of the most capital performers in Europe’
(1770).

LEGAL MANUSCRIPT – COVENT GARDEN THEATRE

04. [COVENT GARDEN.] Manuscript legal proceedings of
Harris versus Colman, Theatre Royal, Covent Garden Theatre.
London, 1770.
29 large folio sheets (480 × 395 mm), written in close manuscript ink on
rectos only, with extensive marginal notes in another hand in the margin;
edges and rearmost leaf browned and a little frayed, a long tear from the
upper margin of the first leaf but with no loss of text, some old water
stains, but the text still clear and legible throughout; remnants of a silk
fastening which once ran through top left corner.
£4500
An extraordinary survival, a sheaf of manuscript case notes for the trial
in which Thomas ‘Jupiter’ Harris filed a bill of complaint in Chancery
against George Colman, his fellow owner of the Theatre Royal Covent
Garden, in 1770. This document provides new insight into a legal case
which was characterised by embezzlement, intrigue, riot, and murder,
and which played out against the backdrop of London’s most famous
theatre.

In 1767, Thomas ‘Jupiter’ Harris (d.1820) had entered into the
management of the Theatre Royal, Covent Garden with three other
speculators: John Rutherford, a wine merchant from Marylebone, the
actor William Powell, and George Colman the elder, who brought the
theatrical knowhow, having managed Drury Lane in the absence of
Garrick. They purchased Covent Garden from Priscilla Rich (widow of
its first manager, John Rich) for £60,000, and were to be ‘jointly and
equally concerned’ in its management.

‘Colman was to be “invested with the direction of the theatre” – a vague
concept that would come back to haunt everyone concerned – while
Harris and Rutherford attended to the accounts and the treasury. It was
intended as a loose alliance based upon friendly negotiation, with
decisions taken as the need arose’ (Oakley). In the event, it proved far
too fluid an arrangement, and relations quickly soured. With Colman
and Harris as principal antagonists, June 1768 saw each man attempt to
wrest control of the theatre in a series of riots and counter-riots, in which

thugs employed first by Colman and later by Harris stormed, took, and
defended the theatre. The ongoing violent sieges inflamed the local
populace, inciting a much wider involvement of disenfranchised and
opportunistic individuals from the surrounding neighbourhood of St
Giles. When the violence finally died down, two men were tried at the
Old Bailey and hanged for robbery and murder, whilst another was sent
to the gallows as a rapist. Harris and Rutherford had retaken the
theatre, but their pact soon broke down because Rutherford had
financed his share with capital that he could not repay, and was forced
to desert. He sold his share to Henry Dagge, a lawyer of the Inner
Temple, and James Leake, a stationer in the Strand. This put extra
pressure on Harris to demonstrate to the new investors that Covent
Garden was a going concern, and he took Colman to Chancery for
damages.
At its heart, the case was a financial one, with Harris seeking £10,000 in
damages lost due to Colman’s intractability, violence, and
mismanagement. In true theatrical style, however, it soon became a
battle of wills, and a popularity contest. In January 1768, Harris and
Rutherford published A Narrative of the Rise and Progress of the
Disputes subsisting between the Patentees of Covent Garden Theatre,
the first of several mutually abusive pamphlets which came out over the
course of the year, and Harris was raked over the coals by the St
James’s Chronicle—allegedly in Colman’s pocket—which reported
barrels of porter being consumed, and ‘riot and disorder’ a perpetual
state of affairs from Harris’s gang of criminals. The trial was lampooned
by satirists and after an exhausting and costly endeavour, the judges
upheld the original agreement of 1767 in which the invested parties were
to work together to manage the theatre. Playing to the gallery in
judgement, one of them even quoted The Tempest, citing Trinculo
delegating power to Caliban as indicative of the absurdity of the case.
There are two other known manuscripts relating to the trial, at the British
Library and the Folger Shakespeare Library. The British Library’s (BL
Add. MS 33218) is an 82-page document on the same paper stock and
in the same neat legal hand as the present document. It also includes
marginalia in the rougher yet legible hand of William Murphy, as does
the present document. The BL manuscript comprises the various Proofs
for Plaintiffs in the case, and does not include the Brief for Attorneys nor
the Plaintiff's Case, as reproduced here. As Oakley has explained, ‘the
existence of [the BL] manuscript has dominated and skewed twentiethcentury attention to the trial … [the Folger manuscript] holds the only
extant record of the depositions given in court for both sides, written as a
rough copy. The two versions of the proofs for the plaintiffs are not
identical’. The present document doubtless belongs to and expands on
the official case notation; it outlines Harris’s perceived damages, gives

proposed financial settlements, and possibly offers an entirely new
quantity of information about this infamous trial.
Circumstances at the Theatre were not resolved fully until Colman’s
resignation in May 1774, leaving Harris in the position of sole manager
and senior partner to a succession of shareholders, where he remained
until his death. He ushered in a last great era for the ageing institution,
albeit one dominated by pantomimes, exhibitions, and popular
entertainment. This shamelessly popular strategy secured the financial
health of Covent Garden—it avoided the debts run up at Drury Lane—
and Harris continued as the unchallenged ‘Jupiter’ of the establishment
until his death in 1820.
The present manuscript contains a wealth of information on the key
particulars and actors of the case, on the financial transactions involved,
and on theatrical management more generally, delineating the costs and
expenses of putting on plays. It is a remarkable survival, relating to a
legendary establishment during the last years of the eighteenth century.
See Warren Oakley, Thomas ‘Jupiter’ Harris: spinning dark intrigue at
Covent Garden Theatre, 1767–1820 (Manchester, 2018), pp. 67–96.

LARGE PAPER COPY

05. [DORAT, Claude-Joseph]. La déclamation,
théâtrale, poëme didactique en trois chants, précédé
d’un discours. A Paris, De l’Imprimerie de Sébastien
Jorry, rue & vis-à-vis la Comédie Françoise … 1766.
Tall 8vo (241 × 152 mm) in half-sheets, pp. 128, with
engraved frontispiece and 3 additional plates (of 4?, but see
below) by Emmanuel-Jean-Népomucène de Ghendt after
Charles Eisen; some light plate toning; uncut with generous
margins; some light browning, nineteenth-century dark blue
morocco, fully gilt with spine in compartments, lavishly gilt
inner dentelles, marbled endpapers and flyleaves, two short
tears to head and foot of first marbled flyleaf near gutter,
upper joint sometime repaired, extremities lightly rubbed.
£800
First edition of one of Dorat’s most popular works. Divided
into three songs (‘La Tragédie’, ‘La Comédie’, and ‘L’Opéra’;
another, ‘La Danse’, appeared the following year), La
déclamation discusses theatre, spectacle, and taste—issues

so hotly debated over in the Enlightenment—in the form of a didactic
poem. Claude-Joseph Dorat (1734–1780) himself attributed the decline
of the French theatre ‘to the pernicious influence of Drury Lane, which
he described piquantly as London coal-dust which had contaminated the
Paris fogs and soiled the Muse of French imitators’ (Hallowell, ClaudeJoseph Dorat, Opponent of the “Drame Bourgeois” and Critic of the
English Theatre, p. 358).
Cioranescu 25131; Cohen–de Ricci, col. 312; Quérard II, 577; Inventaire
du fonds français XVIIIe siècle, vol. X, nos. 21–5. COPAC lists 2 copies
of the first edition only: BL (lacking the plates), Rylands (3 plates plus
frontispiece). Cohen–de Ricci and the Inventaire call for a frontispiece
and 4 plates, but it is not clear whether they are including the extra plate
from ‘La Danse’ (1767), as found in some copies.

‘ONE OF HIS MOST REMARKABLE’
06. [GARRICK.] Strive not Tragedy nor Comedy to engross a
Garrick, who to your noblest Characters does equal Honour.
London, Printed for Robt. Sayer … [1769].

Mezzotint (313 × 470 mm) by C. Corbutt [i.e. Richard Purcell] after the
original mezzotint by Valentine Green (‘Engraved in mezzotint by
Valentine Green, 1769 … A copy by C. Corbutt, smaller, and another,
still smaller, by the same’ (Hamilton, p. 22)); uncut; some light dustsoiling and plate toning, one short tear to left-hand margin, remains of
mounting tape to verso.
£400 + VAT in the EU
A mezzotint after the original Reynolds painting (1762), ‘one of his most
remarkable pictures, David Garrick between Tragedy and Comedy, a
witty parody in which the famous actor imitates the young Hercules, who
had to choose between Virtue and Vice. The pictorial sources are
Mannerist and Baroque (Giulio Romano, Correggio, Guido Reni, William
Dobson, Rubens), exemplifying the complexity of Reynolds’s mature
style’ (Oxford Art Online). The original painting, now at Waddesdon
Manor, has been reproduced in a wide variety of media including prints,
textiles, and even a late nineteenth-century porcelain jar (V&A). It is
unclear which of the two possible states of the Corbutt is present here,
as Hamilton does not give dimensions.
Chaloner Smith 31; Hamilton, p. 22; cf. Russell 46a.

07. [GARRICK.] SHERIDAN, Richard
Brinsley. Verses to the Memory of
Garrick. Spoken as a Monody, at the
Theatre Royal in Drury-Lane. London:
Published by T. Evans … J. Wilkie … E.
and C. Dilly … A. Portal … and J. Almon
… 1779.
4to (263 × 205 mm), pp. 15, [1], plus an
engraved frontispiece by Albanesi after de
Loutherbourg (slightly offset onto the half-title);
light foxing; disbound, frontispiece loose. £450
First edition, first issue, with ‘difference’ for
‘deference’ in the dedication (corrected by
hand, as usual, now offset). It is dedicated to
Georgiana, Countess Spencer, ‘whose
approbation and esteem were justly considered
by Mr. Garrick as the highest panegyrick his
talents or conduct could acquire’. There were
another three editions within the year.

Jackson, p. 76; Lowe, Arnott & Robinson 2925; Rothschild 1844 (lacking
the frontispiece); Williams, p. 219.

‘GARRICK, OR THE ENGLISH ACTOR’:
AN IMPORTANT ACTING MANUAL

08. [GARRICK.] [HILL, John/Antoine-Fabio STICOTTI].
Garrik. Ili aglinskii akter … Perevedeno s nemetskago iazyka
[Garrick. Or the English Actor … Translated from the German]. V
Moskve. V Universitetskoi Tipografii u N. Novikova, 1781 goda.
8vo (160 × 97 mm), pp. [8], 247, [1]; the
occasional mark; contemporary mottled calf, worn,
spine chipped at extremities, upper joint cracked
but firm; faint ink ownership inscription to front
flyleaf, modern bookplates to front endleaves.
£2500
First edition in Russian, very rare, translated by
the prolific Vasily Lyovshin (1746–1826), who ‘as
a writer and translator, enjoyed fame in his day
and was notable for his extraordinary industry’
(Imperial Biographical Dictionary). Pushkin
mentions him in Chapter 7 of Evgenii Onegin.
The immediate source text here is Garrick, oder
die engländischen Schauspieler (1771), the
German edition of Antoine-Fabio Sticotti’s Garrick
ou les acteurs anglois (1769; Cioranescu 61139),
which itself goes back to the revised edition,
‘adapted to the present state of the theatres’, of
John Hill’s The Actor: a Treatise on the Art of
Playing (1755; Lowe, Arnott & Robinson 686): ‘the first English acting
treatise to discuss the personal and emotional attributes of the actor
rather than the rhetorical conventions of performance that had
characterized earlier acting manuals’ (Oxford DNB).
Sopikov 2744; Svodnyi katalog 1257. WorldCat records a microfilm
copy only, at Harvard.

WITH WOODCUT MUSIC

09. GAY, John. The Beggar’s Opera. As it is acted at the
Theatre-Royal in Lincolns-Inn-Fields. The second Edition: to
which is added the Ouverture in Score; and the Musick prefix’d to
each Song. London: Printed for John Watts … 1728.
8vo (197 × 117 mm), pp. [8], 76; stain to title-page, bleeding through
onto the next leaf, some light browning elsewhere; modern red quarter
goatskin, spine a little sunned.
£250

Second edition of Gay’s wildly popular ballad opera, published the same
year as the first. In that edition (see Rothschild 928) the music was
engraved and included at the end. Here, as the title notes, it has been
reproduced at the head of each song. However, the music has not been
printed typographically as one might expect, but in woodcut, a curious
anachronism given date. Also slightly curious is this printer’s use of
multiple processes at once; the words within the music are either
typographically printed (as on p. 6) or cut along with the rest of the music
(as on p. 7). Perhaps the typographically printed parts were later
additions from the composer after the blocks has already been cut, but
before printing had taken place.

Lewis (John Gay, The Beggar’s Opera, 1976) identifies nine states in the
second edition, the present copy corresponding to his SE3, with an extra
advertisement, ‘May 24, 1728’, on A1v and other minor typographical
variants. Lewis identifies only one copy of SE3 in the UK, in the
Brotherton Collection at Leeds.
BUCEM, p. 96; RISM P 1194.

UNRECORDED: A VAST LITHOGRAPHED ‘JAPANESE’ OPERETTA
THE DEDICATION COPY, PHOTO-ILLUSTRATED

10. EIN GEWITTER. Singspiel in zwei Akten
(aus dem Japanischen). Text von I-Chwa-Pse.
Musik von Fe-Let-Cit. Krakau gedruckt in
diesem Jahr [1875].
Folio (405 × 248 mm), pp. [8], 300, [2]; entirely
lithographed, the dedication leaf completed by hand,
with an original photographed pasted in; the music
leaves a little browned due to paper stock, more so
to the edges; contemporary half cloth, rather worn,
hinges broken, tears along joints, front free endpaper
chipped; bookplate of J. N. Hock (see below). £1400
First (and seemingly only) edition, privately printed in
full score: an unrecorded piece of German/Polish
lithography, dedicated to Johann Nepomuk Hock, a
popular military musician in Krakow for many years,
‘an illustrious interpreter of symphonic works [and] an
excellent violinist’ (MGG VII, 1703, our translation).
Suitably, there is a violin on his bookplate here. The
long inscription on the dedication leaf, dated 25
December 1875, which features an original
photograph (presumably of the dedicatee) pasted in
a printed frame at the head, calls Hock ‘the most
beloved of all Kapellmeisters’. The composer
remains unknown, although the dedication is signed
‘Wachtel’.
Not in COPAC, KVK, WorldCat, or the online catalogue of the Biblioteka
Narodowa in Warsaw.

11. [GRÉTRY.] Printed toile showing scenes from La
caravane du Caire. Nantes, c.1785–90.
Large cotton fabric fragment (580 × 750 mm), printed in red; very minor
fraying at edges, traces of old folds and a few minor spots, otherwise
excellent.
£1400 + VAT in the EU
This fabric fragment depicts scenes from Grétry’s popular opera La
caravane du Caire (1783), including the central slave market scene in
which an Egyptian pasha chooses between Arab and European women
as potential slaves. With several subsidiary scenes, including a mosque
and crescent-topped obelisk, this printed design is a remarkable
evocation of an imaginary encounter between the Christian and Islamic
worlds. As a fabric for interior decoration it was destined for curtains,
hangings, or upholstery.
Toile prints, often referred to generically as ‘Toiles de Jouy’ after the
products of the famous factory at Jouy-en-Josas, just south of Versailles,
were one of the great successes of French industrial production, but are
often overlooked as examples of popular iconography. This example
from Nantes is printed using the mordant technique, in which the design

was printed from large engraved copper plates using an invisible
mordant. Once the cloth was placed in dye (scarlet red in this instance)
the colour adhered only to the mordant-printed areas, being entirely
washed away from the remaining blank background. The result is a
remarkably bold and sharp image of impressive dimensions and with
extraordinary detail. Varieties of toile designs are almost countless, but
it was common for them to reproduce scenes from history, legend or
other artforms such as theatre and opera. Since an opera such as La
caravane du Caire may never have been printed in illustrated editions,
these fabric prints are fascinating graphic survivals.
‘La Caravane du Caire was the most successful of Grétry’s lighter largescale works, being seen at the Paris Opéra frequently up to 1829, in
more than 500 performances’ (New Grove). Its complex plot begins with
the caravan travelling to Cairo, including a slave-trader Husca and two
slaves, Zélime (the daughter of a nabob) and her French husband SaintPhar. The tale turns upon the interactions between French protagonists
and their Arab counterparts. Zélime is purchased at the slave market
(depicted on the toile here) by the pasha for his harem, in preference to
various Europeans presented for his consideration (including musicians
and dancers, also partly depicted here). Through various rather
unbelievable devices, Zélime and Saint-Phar are ultimately freed and
reunited. The tale is a classic example of the French ‘arabesque’ vogue,
considering social mores and philosophical questions through their
examination in exotic, usually eastern, circumstances.
From the collection of textile historian and curator Josette Bredif.
Toiles de Nantes, des XVIIIe et XIXe siècle (exhibition catalogue, Musée
de l’Impression sur Etoffes de Mulhouse, 1978) 39.

12. HERBAIN, Chevalier d’, and Nicolas-Étienne FRAMERY.
Nanette et Lucas, ou la paysanne curieuse, comedie en prose;
melée d’ariettes, en un acte; représentée pour la premiére [sic]
fois par les Comédiens Italiens le 14 Juin 1764 … À La Haye.
1764.
8vo (203 × 117 mm), pp. 48; woodcut ornament to title-page; a little
browning and spotting, short tear to foot of title (not affecting text), later
(nineteenth-century) red half roan and sprinkled boards, smooth spine
lettered gilt, rubbed with points of wear to extremities; early ink
ownership signature of Arthur Blake to head of title.
£250
One of two editions published the same year (the other in Paris) of an
opéra comique made appealing by ‘its unpretentious lyricism’ (New

Grove). The Chevalier d’Herbain (d.1769) began composing operas
during his time as captain of a cavalry regiment stationed in Italy in the
1750s, and would eventually produce work representative of the early
Classical school (ibid.). Framery (1745–1810) was a French music
theorist, composer, and reviewer best known today for his scathing
criticism of Gluck, including an accusation of plagiarism.
Cf. Cioranescu 29379 for the Paris printing. COPAC lists 1 copy only
(Cambridge), to which WorldCat adds 4 (BM Lyon, Wisconsin Madison,
McMaster, BnF).

13. MASON, William. Elfrida, a
dramatic Poem. Written on the
Model of the antient Greek
Tragedy … London, Printed for
J. and P. Knapton … MDCCLIL
[i.e. 1752].
4to (244 × 190 mm), pp. [2], xv, [1],
80; title printed in red and black
(spotted, with a mark at foot); recent
marbled boards.
£250
First edition, the only early one in
quarto, printed by William Bowyer
(Maslen & Lancaster 3744; 750
copies printed). There were about
another ten editions before the end
of the century. Boswell later called
the play ‘exquisite, both in poetical
description and moral sentiment.’
Gaskell 4.

14. [MASON, William]. Elfride, ein Trauerspiel in drey Aufzügen.
Von Herrn Bertuch … Wien, zu finden beym Logemeister. 1776.
Small 8vo (150 × 93 mm), pp. 71, [1]; with a quotation from Hamlet
(‘Give me that man that is not passion’s slave …’, printed in English) to
the title verso; a few light marks only; modern boards.
£275
It is fascinating to see a mid-century English play here transplanted to
Austria, its original quarto form reduced to a pocket-sized small 8vo.

The translation, by Friedrich Bertuch (1747–1822), was first printed at
Weimar, in 1775; according to the preface, changes were then made to
make it ‘suitable’ for a performance at Vienna’s Nationaltheater, the text
of which is printed here.
Goedeke IV/1, 679, 20, 10; cf. Price & Price, Literature 666. WorldCat
locates no copies outside Europe.

RARE: YES
POLITICALLY CORRECT: NO

15. McGLENNON’S FUNNY STORIES. Funny Stories for Stage
Performers. [London, 1914?]
Small 8vo (180 × 118 mm), pp. 3–25, [9] advertisements; lightly browned
due to paper stock, chips and tears, final few leaves loose; early ink
inscription to final page: ‘Jan 30th 1914 5,000 but sent First lot to binder
Nov 1819 Read for T’.
£75
A fragile survival: jokes for comic actors to use on the stage. Although
the book is seemingly lacking its first leaf, we have been unable to locate
the series ‘McGlennon’s Funny Stories’ (of which the present work is
No. 1). Given the manuscript note on the final page, it is possible this is
a publisher’s proof copy. The compiler was presumably Felix
McGlennon (1856–1943), a popular Scottish music hall entertainer.
The final leaves advertise an assortment of similar joke books including:
‘McGlennon’s Nigger Books’ (‘Want to play niggers and don’t know how?
Why, with a penny and a little burnt cork you can set your town, village,
school, society, or club laughing for a week’, p. 25); ‘McGlennon’s
Temperance Dialogues’ (‘Hitherto Temperance Dialogues have been
somewhat gloomy productions … Too much preaching has a depressing
effect, and no good cause has been effectually served by … nambypamby affectation’, p. 29); ‘Irish Comic Recitations’, featuring ‘Mistress
O’Rafferty on the Woman question’, p. 32; and ‘Funny Jew Stories’ (‘We
guarantee that none of them came out of the Ark’, p. 34).
Not located in COPAC or WorldCat.

APPARENTLY UNPUBLISHED

16. THE ORPHAN HEIRESS. Or Lady Tom Boy. Musical Play in
3 Acts. [England, c.1917.]

Manuscript on paper, small 4to (200 × 164 mm), pp. [28]; closely written
on lined paper exercise book; some light browning, original blue moiré
paper wrappers, extremities rubbed and beginning to fade, upper righthand corner of front wrapper cut away to reveal play title, together with
pencilled notes written on the back of two tobacco wrappers, loosely
inserted.
£175
A seemingly unrecorded light-hearted play about a spirited orphan
heiress who comes into her own, ultimately ushering those around her
into a new era of domestic felicity: ‘so after all our ups & downs, we are
settled now in pleasant weather’ (p. [28]). We were unable to find an
instance of this play ever having been produced.

The first act opens with Polly, a sympathetic chambermaid who charms
the audience with a delightfully frank, if stereotypical, critique of the
upper classes she works for: ‘What a thing it is to be a Lady bred & born:
they can’t enter a house with a speck of dust on its walls, lest it might
spoil there [sic] aristocratic vision!’ (p. [3]). Mona, the ‘Orphan Heiress’
of the title, soon returns from school and immediately proves herself a
handful for her guardians: ‘[Mona] has rolled paper into [a] ball, [is] about
to throw it, when [her tutor] looks at her. [She] puts it behind her & takes
up a shy position’, pp. [6-7], after which a series of high-jinks ensues,

including tickling, pretending to be mad, hiding in the curtains, and
throwing books). Despite her money-grubbing guardian attempting to
paint her as illegitimate, Mona is finally able to discover and reveal that
he was the true imposter, just in time for the finale song and dance. A
charming, if brief, little post-WWI comedy.

‘LAVISH COSTUMES, OPULENT JEWELS, SPECTACULAR SCENERY,
AND EXCLUSIVE AUDIENCES’
17. [PRIVATE THEATRICALS.] 4th Night. Blenheim. Monday,
November 30, 1789, will be performed, False Appearances;
with The Maid of the Oaks. To begin at Seven o’Clock, and the
Doors to be opened at half past Six. These Tickets are not
transferable. [N.p., 1789.]
Letterpress ticket (62 × 92 mm) on
card, printed on recto only; some
light dust-soiling, staining and
abrasions to verso (presumably
traces of glue from when in an
album).
£275 + VAT in the EU
Private theatricals at country
houses became increasingly
during the eighteenth century, as
guests revelled in ‘lavish
costumes, opulent jewels, spectacular scenery, and exclusive
audiences’ (Encyclopaedia of British Literature). At Blenheim, plays
started in earnest in 1786 and were so successful that the Duke and
Duchess of Marlborough decided to convert a greenhouse into a proper
theatre (Rosenfeld, p. 111). The capacity of the space easily held 160
guests, and was lavishly decorated with scenery designed by Michael
Angelo Rooker, chief scene painter at the Haymarket Theatre, as well as
fitted out with ‘a new experiment in lighting’ made ‘in the shape of
reverberators or lens and reflectors, which were placed at the extremity
of the boxes on each side of the stage, and served to illuminate the
proscenium instead of footlights’ (ibid.).
The plays at Blenheim were opulent and exclusive affairs, and the
present production of Conway’s False Appearances and Burgoyne’s The
Maid of the Oaks was no exception: ‘The guests on the first night were
the corporations of Oxford, Woodstock and Witney with their wives and
families; the second night was devoted to the University, the third was
reserved for the Duchess’s invitations to the neighbourhood’ (ibid. p.

116). The fourth and final night ‘was the most select of all, the audience
consisting of people invited by the performers. In the number and rank
of the spectators as well as in the execution of the pieces this was the
most splendid of the theatricals’ (ibid.). The authors, who sat front and
centre, ‘express’d themselves well pleas’d’ according to the writings of
Edward Nares (1762–1841), the youngest son of Sir George Nares of
Warbrook House, who acted in the role of the Abbé that evening. He
‘frequently took part in such amateur theatricals at Bleinheim’ (Oxford
DNB) and described this particular performance modestly: ‘Fine acting
we none of us pretended to … It may easily be suppos’d that we had
only good-natur’d audiences to witness our performances, that we play’d
light pieces, and made no attempt at tragedy. The theatricals offer’d
opportunities of entertaining their neighbours, of which the Duke and
Duchess gladly availed themselves’ (Rosenfeld p. 116).
See Sybil Rosenfeld, Temples of Thespis, Some Private Theatres and
Theatricals in England and Wales, 1700–1820.

THE GOTHIC NOVEL ON THE STAGE

18. [RADCLIFFE, Ann.] BOADEN, James. Fontainville Forest,
a Play, in five Acts, (founded on the Romance of the Forest,) as
performed at the Theatre-Royal Covent-Garden … London.
Printed for Hookham and Carpenter … 1794.
8vo (210 × 132 mm) in half-sheets, pp. [6], 70; some light finger-soiling
and spotting, short tear to lower margin of final leaf; later paper wrappers
(some wear), stitched with three paper fasteners (a little tarnished). £50
First edition, dedicated to the public, ‘whose Patronage is an Author’s
surest Support, as it is his highest Honour’. Boaden (1762–1839)
adapted a handful of melodramas from the popular gothic novels of the
1790s, and later renewed his career in the 1820s and 30s with theatrical
biographies of Sarah Siddons, John Philip Kemble, and a new edition of
Garrick’s correspondence (Oxford DNB). The present work premiered at
Covent Garden on 25 March 1794 and was performed with The Poor
Soldier by William Shield (Morning Post, 25 March 1794).
Nicoll III, 238.

ACTRESS, PLAYWRIGHT, THEATRE MANAGER

19. SCOTT, Jane Margaret. Songs, Duets,
&c. in The Magistrate, a musical Piece in
two Acts, performed for the first Time, on
Monday, February the 15th, 1808, at the
Sans Pareil Theatre … The Music entirely
New, composed principally by Mr.
Sanderson. Also the Songs, Recitatives, &c.
written by Miss Scott, in the comic Ballet of
Monkey Island, or, The Faithful Negro …
London: Printed by J. Smeeton … [1808].
8vo (193 × 118 mm), pp. 19, [1]; some light
spotting, particularly to final leaf, title-page
browned along fore-margin; disbound. First and
only edition. COPAC lists 1 copy only (Bodley);
not in WorldCat. [Offered with:]

[SCOTT, Jane Margaret.] Sans Pareil
Theatre, Strand … This present Thursday, November 25, 1813,
and every Evening during the Week, will be performed, never
acted, an eastern new grand melo dramatic Burletta, in three Acts,
with entire new Musick, processions, and incidental Dances. The
new Scenery, Dresses, Decorations, and Properties, in the Hindoo
Costume, with little variation, called Raykisnah the Outcast; or, the
hollow Tree. The principal Characters by Mr. Meredith … Miss
Evans, her first Appearance in London, Miss Watlin, and Miss
Scott … In Act II, an incidental Dance, by Mr. and Miss Giroux …
After which will be presented, a new grand Ballet, in the Opera
Style, composed by Mr. Giroux, with new Music, Scenery, and
Dresses, entitled the Fairy of the Fountain; or, Cupid and the
Giant. Principal Characters by Mr. and the four Misses Giroux …
Between the Burletta and the Ballet, Mr. Campbell … will give
various Imitations and Peculiarities of several distinguished
dramatic Performers … Lowndes and Hobbs, Printers … London
[1813].
Playbill (304 × 186 mm); some light wear to edges, 2–3 ink fingersmudges to lefthand margin, a few small holes (affecting a couple of
words only) to lower righthand corner.
Together: £300

Jane Margaret Scott (c.1779–1839) has only recently gained attention
for her role in the early nineteenth-century London theatre scene,
seminal though it was. Born in London to a prosperous ‘watercolour
preparer’ who also sold optical instruments, Scott was involved from the
beginning when her father erected the Sans Pareil Theatre (later
renamed the Adelphi). Initially she, ‘like Charles Dibdin at his Sans
Souci Theatre, offered a solo entertainment, singing her own
compositions to her own piano accompaniment, varied with her father's
light shows’ (Oxford DNB). Her ambition soon yielded more
responsibilities vital to the health of the theatre and its company, and
she bloomed into equal parts artistic director, actress, and playwright.
The bills ‘often boasted that the whole evening's entertainment was
written by her’, and between 1806 and 1819 she wrote more than fifty
melodramas, farces, operettas, pantomimes, and other stage pieces
(ibid.), ‘mediating Gothic and Romantic sensibility to pleasure-seekers in
the nascent West End. She had her finger on the pulse of a new world
of entertainment for all, and her management of the theatre she created
is important for its responsive and intelligent reading of the new
audiences and the provision of exciting work for them to enjoy’ (Nicoll).

SCOTT ON STAGE

20. [SCOTT, Sir Walter.] Later Victorian manuscript copy of
Acts I and III of Henry M. Milner’s The Talisman, first performed
in London, 1825, at the Royal Coburg Theatre (later the Old Vic).
Manuscript on paper, 2 vols, small 4to (212 × 170 mm and 236 × 185
mm), ff. [48] and [32], each written on rectos only of waste paper dated
1867, the leaves stitched together at the time, spine of first vol.
reinforced with paper; some light dust-soiling, extremities worn, some
dust-soiling and marking; an additional bifolium with ink ms. costume
descriptions loosely inserted, one or two small water stains, not affecting
text.
£150
The Talisman followed hotly behind Ivanhoe as the most widely adapted
of Scott’s Crusade novels. The first theatrical adaptation was produced
in Edinburgh in 1825, and more than 70 other versions followed over the
course of the century. This version, adapted from the Scott novel for the
stage by Henry M. Milner, premiered at the Royal Coburg Theatre in July
1825. Milner was a prolific author of melodramas who is best known
today for his 1826 production Frankenstein: or the Man and the Monster.

IRVING’S HAMLET

21. [SHAKESPEARE.] Royal Lyceum Theatre … every
Evening, commencing at 7.45, and concluding at 11 o’clock.
Hamlet. Mr. Henry Irving as the Prince of Denmark. New
Scenery, Dresses, Appointments, &c., and a Company especially
engaged, embracing many distinguished Names. Scenery by
Hawes Craven & H. Cuthbert. Music composed by Mr. Robert
Stœpel … The Play produced under the immediate Direction of
Mr. H.L. Bateman … [London:] W. Brettell, Jun. … [1874].
8vo bifolium (220 × 138 mm), pp. [4], printed on blue
paper; a little creased from use with some light dustsoiling, particularly to third page; disbound, short tear at
foot; early ink note to head of second page (‘1st night Oct
31/74’).
£150
The original programme for the 31 October 1874
premiere of Hamlet, in which Henry Irving ‘established
himself as the unrivalled great Hamlet of his period, [and]
marked him as the foremost actor of the time … [the
production] ran for 200 nights, an unheard of success for
a Shakespearean play’ (Oxford DNB). Glowing reviews,
such as the following in a December 1874 issue of The
Orchestra, are plentiful: ‘There can be little doubt that Mr.
Irving’s impersonation has created a genuine feeling of
admiration and approval, and that the impression created
will be enduring and attractive. People will go in crowds
to the theatre whenever Mr. Irving plays Hamlet … He
has shown to his contemporaries that great acting is not
out of date—that human minds are to be stirred as of
old—and that the legitimate drama will not want for
patrons of worthy representation’. Irving would become
manager of the Lyceum Theatre, where this careermaking performance took place, in 1878.

IRVING’S MERCHANT

22. [SHAKESPEARE.] The Merchant of Venice, a Comedy in
five Acts, by William Shakespeare, as presented at the Lyceum
Theatre, under the Management of Mr. Henry Irving, on Saturday,
November 1st, 1879. One hundredth Performance, Saturday,
February 14, 1880. London: Printed at the Chiswick Press. 1880.

8vo (205 × 134 mm), pp. [8], 74, [2], with original programme, printed in
sepia, bound in; half-title printed in red and black; some light dust-soiling
to first few leaves; original parchment-covered boards lettered gilt, all
edges gilt; soiled and marked, spine discoloured, headcap bumped.
£150
Souvenir script and programme to
celebrate the one hundredth
performance of Henry Irving’s staging
of The Merchant of Venice at the
Lyceum, featuring Irving and Ellen
Terry in the lead roles. The
performance was accompanied by a
banquet in the performance space
itself, and was attended by 350 guests
including Oscar Wilde, whose poem
‘Portia’ was written after first seeing
Ellen Terry in the role in 1879. It was
then, after the toast, that ‘attendants
brought round books of the Merchant
of Venice, as arranged by Mr. Irving,
specially prepared for the occasion.
They were bound in white parchment
and lettered in gold, the cover as well as the title-page’ (The Musical
World; the title-page here is printed in black). The event, like its
accompanying souvenir, was lavish: ‘All the paraphernalia of the stage
and the piece had been removed [from the stage], and over the whole
vacant space, of some 4000 square feet, rose an immense pavilion of
white and scarlet bands, looped around the walls with tasteful draperies
and lit by two gigantic chandeliers … The transformation was so
magically effected, and displayed such thoroughness of organization in
all concerned’ (ibid.).
Jaggard, p. 399.

23. [SHAKESPEARE.] Sadler’s Wells … Under the
Management of Mr. Phelps … Monday, Nov. 6th, & 1854,
during next Week, will be presented Shakspeare’s Play of
Pericles Prince of Tyre. Adapted and arranged for
Representation by Mr Phelps … To conclude with a Farce, in one
Act. Entitled ‘But However’ … [London:] S.G. Fairbrother …
[1854].

Playbill (475 × 244 mm); some light browning,
wear to edges.
£100 + VAT in the EU
Samuel Phelps’ production of Pericles was the
first to be mounted in over a century, the last
being produced at Covent Garden in 1738.
Determined to rival fellow actor Charles Kean’s
extravagant productions, Phelps successfully put
on ‘a spectacular production which ran for two
months’, a triumph given the play’s obscurity at
the time (Oxford DNB). Phelps’ (1804–1878)
‘contribution to the theatre cannot be
overestimated, although it took nearly a century
for its full value to be realized. As actor,
manager, and producer he had a seriousness of
purpose, a high moral conviction, and worked
hard. He conceived productions as organic
entities designed to enhance the play itself and
directed his energies to that end. In
restoring Shakespeare’s texts he
took Macready’s reformations one step further.
Nor should the high percentage of
the Shakespeare canon he produced be
overlooked. To boot, he did not neglect the
remainder of the British repertory, since over half
his productions at Sadler's Wells were nonShakespearian plays’ (ibid.).

24. [SHAKESPEARE.] A nice collection of 7 playbills related to
regional productions of Shakespeare, together showcasing the
pervasiveness of Shakespeare on the Victorian stage. Various
places, 1841–59.
Together: £700 + VAT in the EU
i) [BIRMINGHAM.] Theatre Royal, Birmingham. For the Benefit of Miss
Cushman and Miss Susan Cushman and their last Appearance. On
Friday, March 12, 1847, will be performed Shakspeare’s celebrated Play
of the Twelfth Night! Or What You Will … To conclude with the last two
Acts of the Drama (according to the Arrangement of Miss Cushman) of
Guy Mannering or, the Gipsy’s Prophecy … On Monday next, will be

produced a nautical Drama, of intense Interest, by Mr. T. Higgie, entitled
‘Laid Up in Port; or, Sharks Along Shore.’ On Tuesday, Bellini’s grand
Opera of ‘La Sonnambula’ … To conclude with ‘The Dream at Sea.’ For
the Benefit of the Misses Kenneth … Lessee, Mercer H. Simpson …
Frederick Turner, Printer, Snowhill [1847].
Playbill (497 × 192 mm); some light browning, four small paper repairs,
not affecting text.
A performance of Twelfth Night, in which the American actresses
Charlotte and Susan Cushman play Viola and Olivia, respectively. The
Cushman sisters acted in a time when ‘longstanding anti-theatrical
prejudice called into question the respectability of women who pursued
careers as actresses … [who] were regarded less favourably than
women literary critics or writers, acts women could perform within their
own domestic space’ (Great Shakespeareans VII, 134). The sisters
became famous for playing the parts of Romeo and Juliet as a duo, and
Charlotte would gain accolades for her portrayal of Hamlet, Lady
Macbeth, and other major Shakespearean characters over the years, as
well as attention for her tempestuous romantic relationships the
sculptors Harriet Hosmer and Emma Stebbins.
ii) [BRADFORD.] Theatre Bradford … Proprietor and Manager, J.
Mosley, authorized to perform the Pieces of the Dramatic Authors’
Society. Second and last Night but One of Mr. Chas. Dillon who lately
created so great a Sensation at Sadler’s Wells, the Lyceum, and other
London Theatres, and was pronounced by the Public Press the best
Actor on the Stage … On Tuesday Evening, February 1st, 1859, will be
performed Shakspere’s sublime Tragedy of Macbeth! … In the Course of
the Play, all the original Music, composed by the celebrated Matthew
Locke. To conclude with a very laughable Farce, called The Water
Witches! … In active Preparation, a new grand original Burlesque,
entitled The Enchanted Isle! Or, Raising the Wind on the Most
Approved Principles. A new Burlesque, called Conrad and Medora, is in
rehearsal … White, Printer, Theatre Royal Press, Bradford [1859].

Playbill (500 × 248 mm); a little browning and wear to
edges, Japanese paper repairs to head and lower lefthand corner.
A production of Macbeth featuring the actor Charles
Dillon (1819–1881), who had gained attention in London
for his portrayal of the role the year before: ‘The period
1856 to 1860 was the most successful of Dillon’s career.
His performance as Belphegor in Belphegor the
Mountebank, or, Woman's Constancy, adapted
by Charles Webb from Le Paillasse by Dennery and
Fournier, brought him to the attention of London theatre
critics … John Oxenford’s review in The Times two days
later [stated] that “it was not often that we see such rare
effects of pathos produced with such a thorough
absence of stage trick”’ (Oxford DNB). This review
solidified his reputation on the theatre scene and
opened him up to weightier roles such as Macbeth. His
portrayal of the role at the Lyceum opposite Helen
Faucit as Lady Macbeth (25 February 1858), were
‘particularly commended for their geniality, tenderness,
and understatement, characteristics which, at his best,
became hallmarks of Dillon’s acting’ (ibid.). The present
playbill capitalises on his newfound celebrity among
theatregoers.
iii) [BRISTOL.] Theatre-Royal, Bristol. Brilliant Success … On
Wednesday Evening, March 17, 1841, will be presented Shakspere’s
Play of the Midsummer Night’s Dream … To conclude with the laughable
Farce, called, Raising the Wind … Somerton, Printer, Mercury-Office …
[1841].
Playbill (373 × 251 mm); a little light browning and wear to edges, one
long pen mark to lower half of playbill, not affecting text.
A production of A Midsummer Night’s Dream at the Theatre Royal in
Bristol while it was under the management of Sarah Macready.
Macready, née Desmond (1790–1853), began her career as a touring
provincial actress until 1819, when she established herself as Bristol’s
leading actress with her interpretation of Lady Macbeth (Oxford DNB).
She married actor and theatre manager William Macready and, upon his
death in 1829, was bequeathed with all his business interests. She
became lessee and manager of Bristol’s Theatre Royal in 1834, and
made it a highly profitable venture: ‘She came to management with
scant capital but raised sufficient funds to oversee renovations and
building projects at the theatre, and she returned profits in many of her

Bristol seasons, offering the proprietors their first regular, significant
returns on their investment for many years. These business practices
continued to serve her well in Cardiff and Bath. She renovated Cardiff’s
theatre, improving conditions for both actors and audiences. Her first
Bath season in September 1845 saw the previously fashionable, but
now struggling, venue benefit from its association with the more
successful Bristol theatre. For the next decade she rode the challenging
provincial theatrical market by offering celebrities and novelties that
audiences wanted to see’ (ibid.).
iv) [HULL.] Theatre Royal … Brilliant Reception and triumphant Success
of Mr. James Bennett whose Success in the United States of America
was greater than any other English Tragedian, for positively six Nights
… On Tuesday Evening, Oct. 4, 1859 will be presented Shakspear’s
Tragedy of Richard the Third … To conclude with the celebrated
operatic Drama, in two Acts, entitled The Muleteer of Toledo … On
Monday, Oct. 10, will be produced a new spectacular Drama with entire
new Scenery by the eminent Artist Mr Charles Fox … W. H. Wood
General Printer and Lithographer … Hull [1859].
Playbill (493 × 248 mm); lightly browned.
A production of Richard III at the Theatre Royal in Hull, just days before
it was destroyed by a fire: ‘It appears that about seven o’clock … the
private room of Mr. Pritchard (the lessee), situated on the east side of
the stage, was observed in flames. He immediately raised an alarm …
[however] the roof fell, and the building was completely gutted, leaving
little more than the walls standing’ (The Musical World, 15 Oct. 1859).
The ‘New Spectacular Drama’ advertised on the present playbill did not,
therefore, ever materialize, and was ‘a serious loss both to the lessee
and the members of the company’ (ibid.). The theatre was insured to
the amount of £8000 but was not rebuilt until 1865, after which it burned
again in 1869.
James Bennett was known by his contemporaries as a provincial actor
with promise, but lacking clout: ‘He is not young, he has not a
commanding figure or facile features; but, nevertheless, did he really
possess the true Promethean heat, he might, as Garrick and Henderson,
and others have done, conquer the deficiencies of nature’ (The Critic, 26
March 1859).

v) [PLYMOUTH.] Theatre Royal, Plymouth.
Lessee and Manager,—Mr. J. R. Newcombe.
On Wednesday, Feb. 27th, 1856,
Shakspere’s historical Play, in five Acts,
entitled Cymbeline King of Britain … To
conclude with the laughable Farce of
Crossing the Line … Shakspere’s beautiful
pastoral Comedy of “As You Like It,” will
shortly be revived with all due splendour. In
preparation, the new domestic Drama of “The
Holly-Tree Inn,” from the “Household Words”
of Charles Dickens, Esq … Keys, Printer,
Plymouth [1856].
Playbill (382 × 253 mm); some light browning,
smudge to lower lefthand corner, seven short
tears to lefthand margin where previously
bound, not affecting text.
John Reilly Newcombe was very well
regarded in his time for his management of the Theatre Royal, which
was viewed as ‘one of the most conveniently arranged, most chaste and
elegant, and certainly one of the best conducted in the provinces’ (A
History of Plymouth, p. 592). In 1856, the Freemasons of Plymouth
hosted a testimonial benefit in his name, ‘in consequence of the
kindness he recently evinced towards Mdlle. Julie, who, it may be
remembered, lost her life from her dress catching fire during one of her
performances at the theatre’ (The Musical World).
vi) [PLYMOUTH.] Theatre Royal, Plymouth … Fourth Night of the
Engagement of the celebrated Tragedian, Mr. Charles Pitt. On
Thursday, November 27th, 1856, Shakspere’s Tragedy, Richard III. Or
the Battle of Bosworth Field … To conclude with the screaming Farce of
Twenty Minutes with a Tiger … In Preparation, on a Scale far surpassing
any former Attempt, the most magnificent and Expensive Christmas
Spectacle ever produced in this Establishment … Keys, Typ., Plymouth
[1856].
Playbill (378 × 254 mm); some light browning and wear to edges.
A production of Richard III performed with the overture to Weber’s Der
Freischütz. Charles Pitt and his wife, the actress Ellen Coveney, had
been playing roles together in various provincial productions since at
least 1853 in a short run at the Queen’s Theatre in Manchester.

vii) [PLYMOUTH.] Theatre Royal, Plymouth … Eighth Night of the
Engagement of the celebrated Tragedian, Mr. Charles Pitt. On Tuesday,
December 2nd, 1856, will be presented Shakspere’s magnificent Play of
King Lear and his three Daughters. Arranged and adapted for
Representation from the original Text, retaining the Character of ‘The
Fool.’ Previous to which, Overture ‘Le Domino Noir’ Auber … To
conclude with (third Time) the new Haymarket Farce of the Rights &
Wrongs of Woman … In Preparation, on a Scale far surpassing any
former Attempt, the most magnificent and expensive Christmas
Spectacle … Keys, Typ., Plymouth [1856].
Playbill (378 × 253 mm); lightly toned, seven short tears to left-hand
margin where previously sewn.
A Plymouth production of King Lear starring Charles and Ellen Pitt as
Lear and the Fool.

25. [SHAKESPEARE.] Shakspear’s seven Ages of Man.
[London:] Published by J. T. Wood, 9 Curriers Hall Court … [early
1840s].
2 small etched cards (149 × 119 mm) printed in gold; a little dust-soiling
and surface wear, slightly affecting legibility, though sense recoverable.
£120 + VAT in the EU
A charming early Victorian keepsake illustrating Shakespeare’s ‘Seven
Ages of Man’ with accompanying text from the famous ‘All the world’s a
stage’ monologue (As You Like It II.vii.138). In addition to each age

having its own illustration, the artist has also cleverly etched the titles of
Shakespeare’s works into a calligraphic representation of his name. The
second card, titled identically, illustrates the quote with seven depictions
of the same man, in each of the separate ages. It is unclear whether
these cards were sold together or separately. They are early pieces
from Joseph Thomas Wood (fl.1842–74) who, according to the British
Book Trade Index, traded from this Curriers Hall Court address between
1842 and 1844.
Jaggard, p. 288. COPAC and WorldCat together list the British Library
copy only.

26. [SHAKESPEARE.] Queen’s
Theatre. Lessee and Manager John
Coleman. Production of Henry V …
[Colophon:] John Gosnell & Co’s
Graphic Theatrical Programme is
produced under the Direction of Mr. E.
H. Burgoyne … London … [1876].
Tall 8vo (251 × 158 mm), pp. [8], printed in
purple and black, ornamental borders, with
longer leaf (283 × 145 mm, folded up) with
the ‘Inaugural Address’ stitched in after p.
[2]; lightly browned with one or two small
stains to top edge; disbound, early ink
numbering to title-page (‘54’) and dating to
left-hand margin of page 6 (‘1st Night –
Sept-16-1876’); together with a short printed
note ‘To the Public’ from John Coleman, 4
pp., printed by Walter Smith, disbound and
loosely inserted.
£120
Original programme published for the inaugural performance at The
Queen’s Theatre under John Coleman’s management, with Coleman
himself in the lead role. John Coleman (1831–1904) was an actor and
prolific playwright who, having recently been given management of the
theatre, immediately set his sights on staging Henry V. His memoirs
note the triumph of booking Samuel Phelps for the role of Henry IV (‘My
friend [Samuel] Phelps, who took a paternal interest in me, had left Drury
Lane, and graciously promised to make the beginning of my career in
town the end of his’, Fifty years of an actors’ life, II, 647), and he goes on
to proudly list a who’s who of attendees and their nearly rhapsodic
reviews of the production: ‘there was but one opinion as to the splendour

of the spectacle, which both Phelps and Greenwood and even Mrs.
Charles Kean and Mr. Planché then generously acknowledged had
never been equalled, while I am bold enough to assert even now that it
has never since been surpassed’ (p. 652).
Professional success, however, was not enough to recover his costs,
which amounted to upwards of ‘£6,000 and more’, according to Coleman
himself, ‘with a net loss of something like £5,000 before the curtain rose
on my débût’ (p. 647–8). Punch was quick to mock Coleman, referring
to him as ‘old King-Cole-Man’ and describing the present programme as
‘elaborate and excruciatingly sneezingly scented’ (30 Sept. 1876).

FROM SHAKESPEARE FESTIVAL WEEK?

27. [SHAKESPEARE.] Stage prop letter (‘To
the Lord Bassanio at Belmont’) from a production
of The Merchant of Venice. London, 1909?
Manuscript letter (309 × 202 mm) folded into three and
backed in cloth, some dust-soiling and marking, not
affecting legibility, marked ‘Letter for Salarino
Merchant Act 3’ and with a crossed-out date (‘4/5/09’).
£50 + VAT in the EU
An Edwardian stage prop from a production of The
Merchant of Venice, for use in Act III. Given the
crossed-out date of 4/5/09 on the letter, we posit that
this prop was used in the Herbert Beerbohm Tree
production of Merchant at His Majesty’s Theatre in
London, initially scheduled for May 1909 but the
success of Tree’s production of The School for
Scandal, led him ‘to postpone his usual celebration of
Shakespeare’s Week till a more convenient season’,
in July (Review of Reviews, May 1909), when it was
praised by the critics.

28. [SHAKESPEARE ABROAD.] SHAKESPEARE, William. [In
Cyrillic:] Biografia lui Viliam G. Şecspir dupe Le Fourneur
[sic]. Urmată de Romeo şi Julieta şi Otello … Compuse de
Viliam Ghiuliom Şecspir, Traduse slobod de Toma Alecsandru
Bagdat. Bucureşti. Tipărit în Tipografia lui Iosef Copainig. 1848.
2 parts in one vol., as issued, 8vo (205 × 130
mm) in half-sheets, pp. [2], 173, [1]; 215, [1];
with a separate title-page to Otello; pp. 67–70
in the second part sprung; some light foxing,
and the odd stain; nineteenth-century half
roan, rubbed and soiled, the paper on the
sides a little cockled, wear to extremities, short
tear to upper joint at foot.
£500
First edition of these rare early Romanian
translations: of Romeo and Juliet, Othello, and
Letourneur’s life of Shakespeare. The first full
Romanian translation of a Shakespeare play
(Julius Caesar) had appeared earlier the same
year. In the present work, the translator, Toma
Alecsandru Bagdat (1824–1887), advises
readers ‘to look into Shakespeare for a good
lesson as to the dangers of unrestrained love,
ambition, and trust in women. The translation
is of consequence, however, as it offered the
readers a general outline on the dramatist’s life
and some of his plays. The text of this
Romanian translation is in Cyrillic alphabet, characteristic of most
religious publications at the time’ (Monica Matei-Chesnoiu, Shakespeare
in the Romanian Cultural Memory, p. 53).
WorldCat locates a sole copy, at Harvard.

29. [SHAKESPEARE ABROAD.] SHAKESPEARE, William.
Makbet … przełożona z angielskiego wierszem polskim przez
Andrzeja Edwarda Koźmiana. Poznań. Nakładem księgarni Jana
Konstantego Żupańskiego. 1857.
8vo (226 × 139 mm), pp. 103, [1]; some occasional light spotting, a few
markings in modern pen; uncut in modern brown wrappers with original
front wrapper laid down (lightly browned and dust-soiled, modern ink
ownership inscription).
£350

First and only edition of this translation of Macbeth into Polish,
traditionally considered one of the three great works of Shakespeare in
Poland (Nicoll, p. 15). The first of Macbeth, translated by Stanisław
Regulski from the German of Schiller, was published in 1812. The
translator of the present edition, Andrzej Edward Koźmian (1804–1864),
came from a well-respected literary family which included Stanisław
Egbert Koźmian, his cousin, also a translator of Shakespeare. The
present edition is Andrzej Edward’s sole translation of the Bard, though it
is considered one of the most moving of the nineteenth century (Polski
Szekspir website, University of Warsaw). Between 1859 and 1880 it
premiered in Lviv and was performed in Krakow, Kalisz, and Poznań.
Josephine Nicoll, Shakespeare in Poland, p. 72. WorldCat locates the
Folger copy outside Europe.

30. [SHAKESPEARE ABROAD.] SHAKESPEARE, William.
Korol’ Lir … Perevod V. Lazarevskago [King Lear …
Translated by Vasily Lazarevsky]. Sanktpeterburg V tipografii
V. Golovina … 1865.
Large 8vo (265 × 170 mm) in half-sheets, pp.
[2], 184, xii; some spotting and offsetting;
contemporary half roan, worn and a little
shaken, hinges cracked but firm, spine
chipped at head, front free endpaper
sometime removed.
£600
First edition of this translation, with notes by
Lazarevsky (1817–1890) at the end. He had
previously translated Othello (1845, much
reprinted).
An early Russian owner has annotated the
title-page here: ‘Our Shakespeare is very
clear. But King and Lear? Soon there will be
peace!’ (‘Lear’ and ‘peace’ [mir] rhyme in
Russian.) At the end of the book, on the rear
free endpaper, is a 12-line manuscript poem.
Levidova 218. WorldCat locates 3 copies
only (Folger, Library of Congress, NYU Abu
Dhabi).

31. [SHAKESPEARE ABROAD.] SHAKESPEARE, William. A
makranczos hölgy. Tévedések játéka. Pest [Tomori Anasztáz
költségén] Ráth Mór bizománya. 1866.
Small 8vo (184 × 124 mm), pp. [4], 176; some light marginal dust-soiling;
original publisher’s green printed wrappers, extremities and spine
chipped but with sewing still holding, some light dust-soiling, early ink
inscription to upper wrapper.
£700
First edition thus: The Taming of the Shew,
translated by József Lévay (1825–1918) and The
Comedy of Errors, by the poet László Arany (1844–
1898), the seventh volume in the collected works
published by the Kisfaludy Society, the first complete
Hungarian translation, 1864–78. The Society,
founded in 1836 and named after the dramatist
Károly Kisfaludy, was a powerful player in Hungarian
literary life until it was dissolved in 1952. It made a
number of important works available to the reading
public through affordable editions such as this one.
Interest in Shakespeare first took hold in Hungary in
the late eighteenth century, when his works were
used to help establish a new national theatrical
canon. Shakespeare would continue to hold interest
in Hungary during its turbulent nineteenth century as
it grappled with its national identity.
This edition not in COPAC or WorldCat.

32. [SHAKESPEARE ABROAD.] SHAKESPEARE, William. [In
Cyrillic:] Mletački trgovac … Preveo Jovan Petrović. Za srpsku
pozornicu udesio A. Hadžić … Pančevo Naklada Knjižare braće
Jovanovića [late 19th century].
Small 8vo (162 × 101 mm), pp. 87, [1]; ink ownership inscription to title,
leaves lightly toned due to paper stock; uncut in the original printed
wrappers, price crossed out and amended in ms. ink; spine glue
perished, book block loose, old tape repair along spine.
£300
The first Serbian translation of The Merchant of Venice, translated by
Jovan Petrović in 1863, adapted by Antonije Hadžić (1831–1916) of the

Serbian National Theatre, and first performed in 1869. Pančevo is just
northeast of Belgrade.
Not found in WorldCat.

33. [SHAKESPEARE ABROAD.] SHAKESPEARE, William. [In
Cyrillic:] Otello … Prevod ot Russkii ezik v proza … Pod
redaktsiiata na B. Rainov … Izdanie iz „Teatralnata Bibioteka“.
Varna. Pechatnitsa „Vzaimost’“. 1896. [Bound with:]
—————. Kral’ Lir … Pod redaktsiiata na B. Rainov … Tom
IV. Varna. Pechatnitsa „Vzaimost’“. 1897. [And:]
—————. Koriolan … Pod redaktsiiata na B. Rainov … Tom
VI. Varna, Pechatnitsa «Vzaimost’» 1897. [And:]
—————. Iulii Tsezar’ … Pod redaktsiiata na B. Rainov …
Tom VII. Varna, Pechatnitsa «Vzaimost’» 1897. [And:]
—————. Antonii i Kleopatra … Pod redaktsiiata na B.
Rainov … Tom VIII. Varna, Pechatnitsa «Vzaimost’» 1897.
[And:]
—————. Venetsianskii turgovets. The Merchant of
Venice … Prevel Krustiu Mirskii. Varna Pechatnitsa na Khristo N.
Voinikov 1889.
6 works in one vol., 8vo (184 × 123 mm), pp. 180; 200; 180; 136; 178;
88; some light foxing, browning or other marks; contemporary red
polished quarter roan, rubbed, cloth sides, a little stained; early ink
ownership inscription to title-pages of Coriolanus and Julius Caesar of
‘V. Artiniff Kassabian’ (likewise in gilt, in Cyrillic, at foot of spine), ink ms.
contents list to front free endpaper.
£450
A nice Sammelband of Shakespeare in Bulgarian, all printed in Varna, a
port on the Black Sea about 300 miles east of Sofia. Most are the work
of Bozhil Rainov, a retired schoolteacher, who published a total of twelve
Shakespeare translations between 1896 and 1902.
WorldCat locates sole copies of Coriolanus and Antony and Cleopatra
only (both at Folger).

34. [SHAKESPEARE ABROAD.] TIKHONRAVOV,
Nikolai Savvich. Shekspir. Rech’, proiznesennaia v
publichnom sobranii Imperatorskago Moskovskago
Universiteta 11/23 aprelia 1864 goda [Shakespeare. A
speech given at the public meeting of the Imperial
Moscow University on 11/23 April 1864] … Moskva: V
universitetskoi tipografii. (Katkov i Ko.) 1864.
8vo (206 × 129 mm), pp. [2], 18; some light spotting to
endleaves, old bookseller’s marks to rear endpapers;
original printed boards, spine defective, upper cover just
holding.
£475
First separate edition, originally published in Russkii vestnik
(No. 4, pp. 735–52): a speech given by the young
Tikhonravov (1832–1893), on Shakespeare’s birthday, to
mark the tercentenary in 1864. He later became Rector of
Moscow University.
On the Moscow tercentenary festivities, see Levin, Shekspir i russkaia
literatura XIX veka (1988), p. 201.
Levidova 1888. WorldCat locates 2 copies only (British Library,
Melbourne).

35. SHIELD, William. The Woodman, a comic Opera, as
performed with universal applause at the Theatre Royal Covent
Garden, composed chiefly by Willm. Shield. The Poetry by Mr.
Bate Dudley. London Printed by Longman & Broderip … [1791].
Oblong 4to (214 × 310 mm), pp. [2], 97, [1], entirely engraved with
etched pictorial title-page by William Simpkins; some light marginal
browning and finger-soiling; early nineteenth-century green half calf and
shell-marbled paper sides, one page number cropped, rebacked and
recornered, upper hinge cracked but firm, smooth spine gilt in
compartments, rubbed with some wear to extremities.
£350
First and only edition, ‘adapted as a lesson for the harpsichord or piano
forte’ (sub-title to Overture). The Woodman premiered at Covent
Garden on 26 February 1791, featuring Charles Incledon and Charles
Bannister in the lead male roles, as well as a suite of female archers.

Like Shield’s other comic operas, The Woodman was intimately in tune
with the trends of the season. In this case, Shield ‘exploited the
season’s rage for female archery. This work borrows some devices from
the rival theatre by adding spectacular onstage rainstorms and archery
contests; critics noted that music now had the primary, not the
secondary, role in comic operas at Covent Garden. Shield’s
acquaintance Haydn saw a performance of The Woodman on 10
December 1791 with Elizabeth Billington in the role of Emily, and he
complained about the sleepiness of the orchestra and the impertinence
of the audience in the galleries’ (New Grove). The Critical Review noted
curtly: ‘Of the music we cannot say too much—of the poetry too little’
(March 1791). The title-page etching here probably represents an
original stage design.
BUCEM, p. 948; Nicoll III, 236; RISM S 3255.

RUSSIAN ‘TRASH’ FOR THE ENGLISH STAGE

36. SOTHEBY, William. Ivan; A Tragedy. In five Acts. Altered
and adapted for Representation … London: Printed for John
Murray … 1816.

8vo (212 × 132 mm) in half-sheets, pp. [2]–86; wanting half-title; some
light browning, disbound.
£200
First separate edition (originally published
in Sotheby’s Tragedies, 1814), dedicated
to Hans Sloane. Sotheby (1757–1833)
was a ‘prominent figure in London literary
circles’ (Oxford DNB), and subsequently
received much support when he expressed
an interest in the theatre. In 1816,
‘Byron persuaded the [Drury Lane]
management to accept Ivan, but after three
or four rehearsals it was withdrawn,
as Kean felt unable to make anything of the
title-role … Sotheby at once republished
the piece as Ivan, a Tragedy … Altered
and Adapted for Representation (1816) [i.e.
the present publication]. Byron insisted at
the time, in a letter to Samuel Rogers,
that Sotheby had been “capriciously and
evilly entreated”, but afterwards regretted
having befriended Sotheby's “trash”’ (ibid.).
Despite Byron’s renunciation of him, Sotheby remained a member of the
literary elite for the rest of his life; Wordsworth lamented the passing of
‘the veteran Sotheby’ to Samuel Rogers upon his death. He joined the
Dilettante Society, and was elected fellow of the Royal Society and of
the Society of Antiquaries. ‘He entertained the best-known literary
figures of the day, and had a benevolent interest in the struggles of
young authors. Scott, Wordsworth, Coleridge, Samuel Rogers, Sir
George Beaumont, Mrs Siddons, Joanna Baillie, Maria Edgeworth,
Byron, Thomas Moore and Southey were numbered among his guests
and intimate associates’ (ibid.). Sotheby’s translation of Wieland’s
Oberon in 1798 was met with much success, with Wieland himself
expressing great admiration for it.
Jackson, p. 406; Cross, The Russian Theme in English Literature 54.
COPAC lists 4 copies (BL, Bodley, Cambridge, Senate House).

DIRECTED BY AND STARRING WOMEN

37. [TERRY, Ellen.] The new Queen’s Theatre Long Acre …
Thursday, Nov. 7th. 1867, and every Evening, the
Performances will commence with a romantic Play, in five
Acts, by Auguste Maquet and Charles Reade, called the
Double Marriage produced under the Direction of Mrs. Alfred
Wigan … to conclude with the comic Drama of the First Night …
an Engagement has been made with Mrs. Scott Siddons …
[London:] Nassau Steam Press – W. S. Johnson … [1867].
Playbill (509 × 508 mm); lightly marginal browned, previously folded,
some creasing at corners.
£150 + VAT in the EU
Double bill advertising an early performance by Ellen Terry, then 20
years old, at the Queen’s Theatre.
Following her brief, failed marriage to artist G. F. Watts, Terry found
herself obligated to return to the stage in 1867 to make a living, and was
immediately engaged at Alfred Wigan’s new Queen’s Theatre, then one
of the largest in London, under the direction of Wigan’s wife, the actress
Leonora Pincott. That December, she appeared on stage with Henry
Irving for the first time, as Katherine and Petruchio in Garrick’s version of
The Taming of the Shrew.

FROM THE COLLECTION OF ELLEN TERRY?

38. [TERRY, Ellen.] Five printed candle shades. [Presumably
England, 1920s?]
5 candle shades (roughly 50 × 130 × 90 mm each), lithographed on
coloured paper (variously green, peach, and pink), each with a vignette
depicting a man in a domino mask between two women, representing
Art and Music, and a reproduced signed inscription by an eminent actor,
printed borders (one ragged); the occasional wax stain, but in good
condition overall.
£100 + VAT in the EU
The designs here feature facsimile inscriptions by three English actors:
Lena Ashwell (1872–1957; ‘Never acquiesce in failure’), Godfrey Tearle
(later Sir Godfrey, 1884–1953; ‘Lighten our darkness!’), and Ben(?)
Webster (1864–1947; ‘To this candle I am the shade – it’s not everything
in this world that can bear the full glare of light’). According to a
manuscript note, they were ‘bought at Ellen Terry’s sale, Small Hythe’,

although there is no record of them in the 1928 Smallhythe catalogue
(most of the sale was fairly grand).
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